RESOLUTION NUMBER

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FACILITY USE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH FOR THE CONTINUED USE OF THE LINDSEY DAVIS COMMUNITY CENTER AS A CONGREGATE MEAL SITE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE SAME; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach and the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners have engaged joint uses of governmental facilities for many years; and

WHEREAS, the use of Lindsey Davis Community Center as a congregate meal site for senior citizens is an efficient and effective use of public facilities for the health and welfare of Riviera Beach senior citizens; and

WHEREAS, the execution of a Facility Use Agreement is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the senior citizens of Riviera Beach will benefit greatly from the continued use of the Lindsey Davis Community Center as a congregate meal site.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA that:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council approves the Facility Use Agreement between the City and the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners for the Lindsey Davis Community Center.

SECTION 2. The City Manager and City Clerk are authorized to execute the Facility Use Agreement.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	DAY OF	, 2020

RESOLUTION NUMBER Page of	
APPROVED:	
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed. D CHAIR PRO TEM
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON
	SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON
	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
SECONDED BY:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
T. MCCOY:	DATE:
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	
S. LANIER:	
J. BOTEL:	
D LAWSON:	